DOC# 0214380
13AM

12/29/2909 08:
9f£151a1BRecord
' t
RECORDING REQUESTED BY: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE HOWA
Eureka County - NV

Mike Rebaleati - Recorder
Steptoe & Johnson LLP Fee: $42.00 Page: 001 of 004
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2800 RPTT:  50.00 Recorded By FS

Book- 0496 Page- 0301
Los Angeles, CA 90067 ||“| |I|| |||}

Attn: Richard G. Reinis, Esq. II Il | “ll I |l||| I

APN 004 200-022 and 023 0214380

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Richard G. Reinis, Esq.
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2800
Los Angeles, CA 90067

The undersigned hereby affirms that
this document submitted for recording

does not contain a social security
number. (NRS 239B.030)

Grant, Bargain and Sale Deed and Assignment of Lease

This Grant, Bargain and Sale Deed and Assignment of Lease (the "Deed and Assignment”) is
enteted into on December 1, 2009, from William Laney Thornton, whose address for the
purposes hereof is, 2960 Broadway, San Francisco, California 94115 ("Grantor") to Carlin
Investors, a Nevada corporation, whose address for purposes hereof is 2960 Broadway, San
Francisco, California 94115.

Recitals

A. Grantor owns a certain interest in and to the lands situated in Eureka County,
more particularly described as follows:

Township 34 North, Range 51 East, M.D.B.&M.:
Section 35: Lots1,2,4,5,7,8,9,10,11; E1/2 NW1/4 SW1/4; NE1/4 SW1/4;

NW1/4 NE1/4; E1/2 SW1/4 NE1/4; E1/2 NE1/4 NW1/4; NW1/4 SE1/4
Eureka County, Nevada

Containing 522.36 Acres, more or less.

P

Doc. # CC-217100 v.4



That interest being an undivided four and one-half percent (4.5%) reversionary interest in
the mineral estate, excepting only rights to oil, gas, associated hydrocarbon substances and
geothermal resources previously reserved to Thornton Partners, subject to that certain Mining
Lease dated August 20, 1982 by and among GQ as the assignee of T Lazy S. Ranch, a general
partnership which was subsequently known as Thornton Partners and Carlin Gold Mining
Company, now known as Newmont USA Limited, and the production royalty reserved therein, a
memorandum of which was recorded on August 20, 1982 in the office of the Eureka County
Recorder in Book 104, Page 444, as the same was amended by that certain Lease Amendment
Agreement dated March 18, 1993, a memorandum of which was recorded on December 10, 2008
in the office of the Eureka County Recorder as Document No. 0212937, in Book 483, Page 352
(such Mining Lease as amended by such Lease Amendment Agreement hereinafter referred to as
the “Gold Quarry Lease™), and including the production royalty and minimum annual royalty
more particularly described in the Gold Quarry Lease (hereinafter referred to as the “Gold
Quarry Royalty™), (the mineral estate, the Gold Quarry Lease and the Gold Quarry Royalty are
hereinafter referred to as the “Property™).

B. Grantor now desires to convey and assign its entire intetest in the Property,
including, without limitation, its interest under the Gold Quarry Lease and in the Gold Quarry
Royalty, and the Grantee agrees to accept the conveyance and assignment and to be bound by all
terms and provisions in the Gold Quarry Lease applicable to it.

Grant

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, Grantor grants, bargains, sells and conveys to Grantee forever all of its or their
right, title and interest, now owned or hereafter acquired, whether real or personal, in and to the
Property, that interest being comprised of an undivided four and one-half percent (4.5%) interest
in the mineral estate therein (excepting the oil, gas, hydrocarbon substances, and geothermal
resources), and the said Grantor assigns and sets over to the Grantee an undivided ten percent
(10%) interest in and to the Gold Quarry Lease, and 0.81% out of the 8.1% Gold Quarry Royalty
created or described therein, together with the tenements, hereditaments, easements, privileges,
rights of ingress, egress and surface use and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise
appertaining, and the reversion or reversions, remainder or remainders, rents, issues and profits
thereof, both to have and to hold unte Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever.

Grantee accepts this Deed and Assignment and agrees to be bound by all of the terms and
provisions in the Gold Quarry Lease applicable to it and assumes the liabilities and obligations
and the performance of all covenants that arise out of or relate to the Gold Quarry Lease with
respect to the interest hereby assigned. The rights and obligations of each of Grantor and
Grantee herein shall be binding upon their respective successors and assigns.

This Deed and Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, but all of which, together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

(IGEOVHERTINIE 0214380 rege 502 rage s or 4

Coc. # CC-217100 v.4



In witness whereof, Grantor and Grantee have executed this Deed and
Assignment as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR: ' GRANTEE:
Carlin Inveftdrs,/a N¢vida corporation
p |/
Willi ey Thorfon  ° William Laney Thornton

Its: President

IRAIMMIIEN 0214380 foe 56s pagerzors



State of California . )
County of _SSan Fyancisce )

OnDFCf mli)ﬂ’" 2_\ LOCE] | before me, Liwﬂ/ (P@JVFV’JC,’“

- (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared William Laney Thornton, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(sY is/ape/subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/titey executed the same in his/her/th@ir authorized capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s)'on the instrument the person(sy; or the entity upon behalf of
which the person{g} acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (£7 ﬁ%f’f@ / ’L)

nLIVlA PETROVICH ‘
COMM. #1687289 -
Notary Public - Calitornia - 0
-$an Frantisco County =
My C pires Sep. 9, 2010

Com [ L2128

w&fqaolo

LN 02 14380 rage: 508 pagerdofs



STATE OF NEVADA

DECLARATION OF VALUE
1. Assessor Parcel Number (5) FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY
a)_ 0040022 Documerit/Instrument ¥
b)_m..___ Book: ___Page:
d) ' Date of Recording _‘
2. Type of

a) | | vacant Land « ‘B[] single Family Res
¢Y [ 1 Condo/Twnhse ;i) ] 24 Fex

e) || AptBkig, - Comm1/Ird
g) .| Agricukural } Mobile Home
B [x} Other__mincrai datts.only. ...

3. Total Value/Sales Price of Property: $ 1]
DMhLleuanoredosmanb/(Vaueomepeﬁyd; -
ﬁansfer'!"ax\.’ame' ‘ i
Reat Property Transfer Tax Dus: i .

b) mmneasonmmm. Pyansher of .mn-r ichts only, no surface .
mmzmmemmmmw%

unda:igmddedaresaridadwmedua ander penatty if pedury, pursuant to NRS 375.060 and NRS 375.110, the
mmmmwmwmmmmumarmmmm,aanuwpmwmmw
«called upon to -substentiate the the information provided hercin, Furthermore, the disafiowsnce. of any claimesd
m%m%mmﬂmmmmlmdua,maymaﬂthapemityuuo%afmemmmuslw
at 1% per |

e :m‘wmummmm!mwﬂhndm

Agent for Grantor
Agent for Graiites (President)

COMPANY /PERSON REQUESTING RECORDING
_ fREQUIRED !FNW THE SEU-ER Oll Bl.IYER)

I UEWING DV-0214380 face Sorage 1of+



